

*To be argued by*  
KERRY FULHAM  
(10 MINUTES REQUESTED)

---

# New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division - First Department

SCI No. 30092/2014  
Appellate Case No. 2016-1219

---

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,**

*Respondent,*

*- against -*

**ROBERT SUTTLE,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

**On Appeal from the Supreme Court of the State of New York,  
New York County**

---

## **B R I E F   F O R   R E S P O N D E N T**

---

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.  
District Attorney  
New York County  
Attorney for Respondent  
One Hogan Place  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 335-9000  
danyappeals@dany.nyc.gov

STEVEN C. WU  
ALAN GADLIN  
KERRY FULHAM  
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
*Of Counsel*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background .....	4
1. SORA.....	4
2. New York Public Health Law .....	5
B. The SORA Proceeding .....	7
1. Risk Assessment Instrument and Case Summary .....	7
2. Defendant’s Pre-Hearing Motion.....	9
3. The SORA Hearing.....	11
 ARGUMENT	
 THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY BARRIER TO REQUIRING DEFENDANT’S REGISTRATION BASED ON HIS OUT-OF-STATE CONVICTION.....	16
A. Defendant’s Claimed Privacy Interests Are Not Implicated by Either His Louisiana Conviction or by New York’s Registration Requirements.....	18
1. Defendant’s Louisiana conviction was for intentional harmful sexual conduct, not for mere non-disclosure of purely private information.....	18
2. Requiring defendant to register on account of his Louisiana crime does not risk revealing any confidential information.....	24

i. Defendant’s HIV status will not be revealed by his SORA registration, and any claim to the contrary is not ripe for review .....	24
ii. The title of defendant’s crime of conviction is not confidential information under the Public Health Law or substantive due process in any event.....	27
iii. Defendant has waived his right to confidentiality in his HIV status .....	29
B. Requiring Reciprocal Registration Here Is Consistent with New York Public Policy.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Application of Gribetz</i> , 159 Misc. 2d 550, 553 (Co. Ct., Rockland County 1994).....	29
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 32 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	21
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994).....	19, 28-29
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 755 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. New York State Dep’t of Emvtl. Conservation</i> , 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	20, 29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 27 M.J. 798 (A.F.C.M.R. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 30 M.J. 53 (C.M.A. 1990) .....	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 945 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	17, 20

### STATE CASES

<i>Coleman v. City of New York</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 821 (1997).....	34
<i>Dewine v. State of New York Bd. of Examiners of Sex Offenders</i> , 89 A.D.3d 88 (4th Dept. 2011) .....	32
<i>Donald P. v. Palmieri</i> , 246 A.D.2d 597 (2d Dept. 1998).....	7, 25
<i>Flynn v. Doe</i> , 146 Misc. 2d 934 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 1990).....	27
<i>Hendrix v. Taylor</i> , 353 S.C. 542 (2003).....	32-33
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 180 Misc. 2d 337 (Ct. Cl. 1999).....	28

<i>Matter of Kasckarow v. Bd. of Examiners of Sex Offenders</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 1028 (Sup. Ct., Kings Co. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 106 A.D.3d 915 (2d Dept. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1039 (2015) .....	33
<i>People v. Bloomfield</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 165 (2006) .....	31
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 150 A.D.3d 60 (1st Dept. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 538 (2018) .....	34-35
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 538 (2018).....	5, 34-35
<i>People v. Hoyos-Sanchez</i> , 147 A.D.3d 701 (1st Dept. 2017) .....	33
<i>People v. Liden</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 271 (2012).....	11
<i>People v. McGarhan</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 811 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 83 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dept. 2011) .....	32
<i>People v. Mingo</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 563 (2009).....	4
<i>People v. Serrano-Gonzalez</i> , 146 A.D.3d 1013 (3d Dept. 2017) .....	22
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1129 (2015) .....	22
<i>People, on Complaint of Burke, v. Steinberg</i> , 190 Misc. 413 (N.Y. Magis. Ct. 1947).....	22
<i>Powell v. Keel</i> , 433 S.C. 457 (2021).....	32
<i>Roshto v. Hebert</i> , 439 So. 2d 428 (La. 1983).....	28
<i>State v. Gamberella</i> , 633 So. 2d 595 (La. Ct. App. 1993) .....	19
<i>State v. S.F.</i> , 483 S.W.3d 385 (Mo. 2016).....	20
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 132 Wash. App. 878 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	20
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 283 A.D.2d 156 (1st Dept. 2001) .....	30

**STATE STATUTES**

10 NYCRR 1004.2(a)(8)(ii).....	21
Civil Rights Law § 50-b(1).....	1

Correction Law § 168-a .....	4
Correction Law § 168-a(2)(d)(i) .....	4
Correction Law § 168-a(2)(d)(ii) .....	<i>passim</i>
Correction Law § 168-a(2)(e) .....	34
Correction Law § 168-l(6)(a) .....	13, 26
Correction Law § 168-p(1) .....	25
Correction Law § 168-q .....	25
CPL 210.16 .....	7
CPL 240.40(2)(b)(v) .....	7, 25
CPL 245.40(1)(e) .....	7, 24-25
CPL 390.15 .....	7
CPL 470.05(2) .....	18
La. R.S. § 14:43-5 .....	1, 7-8
La R.S. § 14:43-5(A) .....	2, 18
La R.S. § 15:541 .....	1, 2
La R.S. § 15:542 .....	1, 2
Penal Law § 390.15 .....	21
Penal Law § 390.15(6)(a)(ii) .....	21
Public Health Law article 27–F .....	27
Public Health Law § 2780(7) .....	6, 23, 27
Public Health Law § 2782 .....	6, 18, 23, 27
Public Health Law § 2785 .....	1, 6, 27
Sex Offender Registration Act, Correction Law Article 6-C .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

139 Cong. Rec. H10321 (Nov 20, 1993)  
(statement of Rep. James M. Ramstad)..... 31

Assembly Mem. in Support, 1999 N.Y. Assembly Bill A9020 ..... 5

Senate Introducer’s Mem. in Support, 1999 N.Y. Senate Bill S6100,  
1999 McKinney’s Session Laws of N.Y..... 5
